

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC08-1615

MICHAEL SEIBERT,

Petitioner,

v.

**WALTER McNEIL, Secretary
Florida Department of Corrections,**

Respondent.

**REPLY TO RESPONSE TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**

**ROSEANNE ECKERT
Assistant CCRC-S**

**ANNA-LIISA NIXON
Staff Attorney**

**OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL
COLLATERAL REGIONAL COUNSEL
101 N.E. 3rd Avenue, Suite 400
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
(954) 713-1284**

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT IN REPLY TO CLAIM I1

MR. SEIBERT WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL ON DIRECT APPEAL TO THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT AS GUARANTEED BY THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I §§ 9, 16(a) AND 17 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA. 1

C. MR. SEIBERT WAS CONVICTED AND SENTENCED TO DEATH BY A BIASED JURY.....1

D. THE ADMISSION OF GRUESOME PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE VICTIM’S BODY AT THE CRIME SCENE WAS ERROR.5

CONCLUSION.....9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE10

CERTIFICATE OF FONT10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Irvin v. Dowd, 366 U.S. 717 (1961).....1

Larzelere v. State, 676 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1996)4

Matire v. Wainwright, 811 F. 2d 1430 (11th Cir. 1987).....5

Rideau v. Louisiana, 373 U.S. 723 (1963).....2

Welty v. State, 402 So. 2d 1159 (Fla. 1981).....8

Constitutional Provisions

Art. I, § 16, Fla. Const.1

Art. I, § 17, Fla. Const.1

Art. I, § 9, Fla. Const.....1

U.S. Const. Amend. VI1

U.S. Const. Amend. VIII1

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV1

Other Authorities

American Bar Association Standards of Criminal Justice and Guidelines for the
Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases (2003).....5, 8
